AMNMF REECE
_Bettes ateas, Bettor Miade

MODEL AUTOJIG

84-72 MJ

PARTS AND SERVICE MANUAL

MACHINE SERIAL No:

PART NUMBER 97.8472.1.000

04 /2015






AMF REECE
_PBettes Ddeas, Betior Miade

LIMITED WARRANTY ON NEW AMF REECE EQUIPMENT
Warranty provisions:

A ninety (90) day limited service labor warranty to correct defects in installation, workmanship, or mate-
rial without charge for labor. This portion of the warranty applies to machines sold as "installed” only.

A one (1) year limited material warranty on major component parts to replace materials with defects. Any
new part believed defective must be returned freight prepaid to AMF Reece, Inc. for inspection. If, upon
inspection, the part or material is determined to be defective, AMF Reece, Inc. will replace it without
charge to the customer for parts or material.

Service labor warranty period shall begin on the completed installation date. Material warranty shall be-
gin on the date the equipment is shipped from AMF Reece, Inc.

Exclusions:

Excluded from both service labor warranty and material warranty are: (1) Consumable parts which
would be normally considered replaceable in day-to-day operations. These include parts such as nee-
dles, knives, loopers and spreaders. (2) Normal adjustment and routine maintenance. This is the sole
responsibility of the customer. (3) Cleaning and lubrication of equipment. (4) Parts found to be altered,
broken or damaged due to neglect or improper installation or application. (5) Damage caused by the use
of non-Genuine AMF Reece parts. (6) Shipping or delivery charges.

There is no service labor warranty for machines sold as "uninstalled”.

Equipment installed without the assistance of a certified technician (either an AMF Reece Employee,
a Certified Contractor, or that of an Authorized Distributor) will have the limited material warranty only.
Only the defective material will be covered. Any charges associated with the use of an AMF Reece
Technician or that of a Distributor to replace the defective part will be the customer’s responsibility.

NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, MERCHANTABIL-
ITY, and FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ANY OTHER MATTER IS GIVEN BY SELLER
OR SELLER’S AGENT IN CONNECTION HEREWITH. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SELL-
ER OR SELLER’S AGENT BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF PROFITS OR ANY OTHER DIRECT OR INDI-
RECT COSTS, EXPENSES, LOSSES OR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF DEFECTS IN OR FAILURE
OF THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY PART THEREOF.

WHAT TO DO IF THERE IS A QUESTION REGARDING WARRANTY

If a machine is purchased through an authorized AMF Reece, Inc. distributor, warranty questions should
be first directed to that distributor. However, the satisfaction and goodwill of our customers are of pri-
mary concern to AMF Reece, Inc. In the event that a warranty matter is not handled to your satisfaction,
please contact AMF Reece office:

AMF Reece - Cars s.r.o.
Tovarni 837/9¢c
798 11 Prostejov

Czech Republic
e-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz






ANMFREECE AJ 84-72MJ
_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

Service Manual

Caontents

1 Introduction

2 Using Jigs

3 Operating Instructions
4 Setting Procedures

5 Controller, Program Description
and Electrical Circuit Diagram

& Preumalics
7 Head Sefting Procaduras

B Synchroniser

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz






ANMF REECE AJ 84-72MJ

_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

1 - INTRODUCTION

- SAFETY
i FIRST
| A CAREFUL WORKER

15 THE BEST
BAFETY DEVICE

e SAEELINSTRUGHENS =a

® The machine must only be used for the purpose il was designed for. In case af
conversion into ancther varsion all valid safaty instructions hawve to be considered.

& Do not gperate this machine without the safety devices it is equipped with.

All puanie musi

I o In posinan
D hHGER bafore stanng

® The machine must only be swilched on and operated by persons who hawve been
instructed accordingly.

S (D)

Ba rabepiie Sio

Sy Fra i T et Ty e ] PR el

19T W B PEE

treknesally qucidied st AL,

® When exchangimg pans amnd when doing maintenance work the magchinge must be
disconnected either by actuating the master switch or by removing the mains plug.

&

Titid i Bac Fual
AT D S TONLIEE &
chrivrd we ks F Bas
B v EEed off '::ﬂ.';,r.l-"::lh.'
sed wnplagged Risk of
sioing 5nocK

® ‘When threading machine Emergency Stop must be engaged or the machine switched
ot

COMNTINUED.

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

1 - INTRODUCTION

SAFETY
FIRSGT
A CAREFUL WORKER
15 THE BEST
SArETYT SEVICE

® When carfying out mamienance or repair work on pneumatic devices the machine
must be disconnectad from the pneumatic supply source.

CAUTHIM

Compresses qr

® Work on electrical eguipment on this maching must only be carried oul by elecincians
ar ther persons whio have instructed accondingly.

R L =T =T
EEfAEnT unkas

tockamo by guaied

® The actual ‘A’ weighted sound pressure level 1aken on an identical machine is 75.5
0B (&)

® Take appropriate measures for prolection of hearing if sound pressure of 85 08 (A) is
axcesded.

® Ensure lifting rail is usad when lifting with fork 1ift truck,

1-4 Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMFREECE
_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

1 - INTRODUCTION

AJ 84-72MJ

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

To avoid trouble or damage i is absolutely necessary to observe the
following instructions.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first lime clean it
thoroughly, remove all dust which has accumulated on i,

il all necessary parts ensunng drive wheel section is free from any
type of lubricant.

Check 1o make surg line voltage agrees with the voltage indicated
on the motor rating plate, If it does not, be sure not t@ plug in the
maching.

The balance wheel should always rotate towards you (when standing
at the front of the machine). If it does not. alter the direction of the
motor. Refer Lo Efka manual saction, motor direction sefup.

Check you Have the comect pneumnatic line pressure,

Always make sure the cormact program is selected on the AMF
Reece contraller related to the type of jig being used.

1-5



AJ 84-72MJ

AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

1 - INTRODUCTION

QUICK REFERENCE SPECIFICATION SHEET

ELECTRICAL REQ:

AIR SUPPLY:

NOISE LEVEL:

SEWING HEAD:

SEWING HEAD MOTOR:

SEWING HEAD SPEED:

STITCH SIZE:

LUBRICATION SYSTEM:

NEEDLE TYPE:

RECOMMENDED THREAD:

SEWING AREA:

TABLE HEIGHT:

OPERATOR POSITION:

1-6

220v @60Hz, single phase, 600W
240v @50Hz, single phase, B00W

Pressure - BO p.si {5.5 Bar)
Consumption - 0.40 c¢.f.m (12 I/Min)

75508 (A)

Lockstitch with underbed inmmer

AB221A

2600 SPM (at max)

0.5mm - 3.5mm (max varies with material)

Sump Reservoir, Wick and Pump

Distribution System..Jig Track - Silicon Spray

134 R

Core spun polyester/cotton.

175 x 175mm

930mm (36.5")

Standing

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMFREECE
__Better Ideas, Bettor Made

AJ 84-72MJ

2 - USING JIGS

21 Loading of Material inta the Jdig (e.g. Soflar)

Ly

Opan jig and poaition lower ply of eisth 1o tne jig
ncation marks.

i tha iig Bas & Rifing bar (e, middls sacan)
tisse Bus on 1o 1Ihe lower F'.I" of cala

Position e upoer oy of cloih & jig location
TIETKE.

Closa the g olate of tha jig.

Jdig now raady 0 INSadn inla Saching,

2.2 Loading jig to the machine

a)

el

B

Released: 04/2015

Sl the lcadad [ig with Ssa sight hand on tha tog
plate, towards tha neadia, lining up the sias
coEition agoximaialy 172 {i3dmm) benind the
nagde,

NOTE
Whan e fg 5 lvaded, do aot &Y up frem the
ialig,

Push (e jig iothae ight and owver the rased Bzp
in frend of the naedle plata.

As the g 13 pushed to tha righ, the jig llap will
drog IS 08 SarEa positan,

iihe g 1s located corsacily, Tha raisec ' shaoe
oi tha naadls plaia wil locave in the rack of the

i

Full g back 1o clased srack. {Doubla jig should
oe pulled Dack 50 jig contacts prasser foot).

When the pgrs loaded comacily ta tha machine,
prassthe grean sian buticn localad ea thatablhe
tap; and the auiamatic cycle will bagin.

Atthe enc ol tha cycle the iig will o ejm;au:l for,
ir the case of a doudle g, wan o be pulled
forwarg 1 25 553t positicn).

MWOTE:
The maghing has an AME. Resce controler
ihal = grogrammad fe pevasm gilferant

lunciions. depanding on tha tppe of fg bewng
e

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

2.3 Program Selaction

The difarant programs ars acmavad By sslact-
ing programe 1 = & on the AMF. Raece
cantroifler.

a) Single pocket Flap - select program 1
b) Double Pocket Flap - select program 2

:ﬁ:
LJ

c) Collar Jig - requiring needle down both
corners - select program 3

. .
NeDN '—‘ NeDN

d) Collar Jig - slow sew round collar - select
program 4

. .
SISpu, = sisp

e) Single Breasted Jacket - select program 5
A.NeDN

f) Double Breasted Jacket - select program 6

J.
p— sisp

1-7



AJ 84-72MJ

AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

a1

T3 stect up lhe Mackina

23

£\

Installaticn of MNaadla

1.2

3.3

Tuln the grean Swilch on ihe fight hand fron
sanaial the machine, to switch on the ar supely
2 ANE Machmna.

Pross Slack bution on slamar ar,

NOTE:

The pressec ool of e maching s atways it tha
rarzed positlon when the maching 3 inthe ‘Sicg’
medd with the a4 3ad powar switchad o,

Carry aut 1Ro !oflcwing steps af procgdurs slier fne oownr
Swilc has been furned OFF,

ingar the neadia 1o (he neegdla ar iz the full with 5
lcr:gnujr:lnvn Iztha lal, and firm by fxsian ':n' using the
rnaedle clams strew (Figwra 1.1)

Asgicalbs naadla; 134

MOTE!
MaecTe piZe and naedie pain! are dapandant on e

yae af maranal being used. (Refar o naadle and
thraas sachon J.13)

a)

=]}

]

Using a screwdrives, lcosan the nasdle sal
scraw an 1ha lelt hand side of the naedle Dar,

insac the neadhe and pusin i wo as far &5 iwil
go (make sura tha long groove facas towards
e Beitl.

Tighien naadls 538 screw securaly,

Thraading of Uppar Throad

Turm tha Randwheal ioward yau ta make the thread
taWe-up raach tha highest position, and rum a thraad
from tha speod 2an 10 tha naedis through sach pan m
such an order a5 numbared In Figure 3.2, AL tha
npadia, run tha thraad fram Indt 1o right aad laave tha
thraad and [a¢ anarax. 5 em.

.’.i_;.'.r.ra J.1

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMF REECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Ideas, Bettor Made

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

d.5 Bokbin winding i

al  Sat lha bobb wilh the bobbin winder ssindls, _
and wikt tha thraad an tha babbin far afaw jymns [
by RAnd,

B BBy s 8
=p Push fully me Sobbin winder satting laver 1o BRLER thaAsiE
maks thie windar pulley esniact wish e W-oels, |
Baamin winging
= St 'ﬂinﬂlﬂ; casaciny a: B g = e =mEma | ::f!l:l-'.'-l' ragulasimg
winging capacity fegulaiing scrww.

Ssogsn i

- B e [ . " w-l.'ﬂim:\,_." o :
(o | | Bofhin winding iz unevan, adjivs the oosinen sty |

! the Goohin wincar camaiate so thai windez

Dacemas avan, f
s Whan winding fnishas, ke Sobbin wingar sar-

ting ievar {lios up and the babbin winding pulay Soonin winger  FES0N

iy g HESIAT leser

T

F.'F;.-.';l 3.3

3.5 Buabbin seiiing inio Sobbin Caza

2} Satthe bobbin inthe Dobhin o356 if Such g way
shat the Soo8mn will miata in tha diesian ag
shawn by arrow in Figure 3,4 when thread 15
puled cut.

2] FAun a lhraac twaugh 1ha Sread guide of ha
boobin case and draw e thiead. anc he 2 y
throad will =mme ouwt lrom the thread leadsr
shiough 1ha tangkan sprng.

w

§

g

g
™

Threas lesas

n
Ty
[s
'
L1
L.j
[

Released: 04/2015 1-9
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MACHINE ADJUSTMENTS

5 = (F] i = Bt T
1.5 Uppar Theead Tersion (Figwes 3.5) 1.7 Lowar Thread Tensien (Figpure 3.3
Jis ing lansion .'H_“I'—'ﬂ'l'l" sumz foel, Closhuwies Turn A TAAESN SoreW CloCHWisSs D INTYaagd 2o
g nMoraase lansan, and caunigioisciwise s Shnisrcinohwics 1 Sasraasa
Zastaasa Lansion
4 ¥
| P f y a |
| d B f TEN RIS LT
. h
[ C-:"n:n:l
. | v
| N | INEERAE | ;-;%:I"'\-lf
i 5 | | 1'\_,.- .::i_".l"r
| . [ = (e
3 . 17
T ' \q.'fl.b-..!'f
| - TEMEN fagulating |
: . Mg nut |
| | |
i I
| .:-'5:'1.'."# 34
Figuie 3.5
1‘.- "
|E ﬂ“u T E =
y k]
: e | A | T
e —— T ——— ——— T—
[ ' Sl Frar®
Lo Cengaan 196 low o7 lower lrsion e g
Lisper enean 136 B of lower larsian s e
SRECT TEMS KON
Figus 3.7
1-10 Released: 04/2015

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMF REECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Ideas, Bettor Made

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1.3 Adpatment «f Slsh Lenagth 310 Thread Take-up Spring

= adivstihe stitch lengih, twia tha leed regulal.

mg dead (Fgure J.3). . ) .

1. Chanaging the stroke of thregd take-wp sgring O

} L opien seigcoes

47 wmy furn teamon pos B Slockwist (m divecsion @,

id .

3% A5 you Ture
she siroks will e desreaged

= Pk

. Changing the oressure of thread 1ake-up tpring @
Losgpom teweree B . ING romens (Rresl ioinuan [25mLy

Loosen seiscrew G . :

A3 yoa turn bension pess @ clockwise b Sy=sion oy,
1 he pressufe will e mereased. :

Ag you tucn the oSt counleisigoikwiss Li direzsion B §,
1hE pramuts wild be Jedssazed,

s A s
—

13  Adjusting The Thread Take-up Stroke |

Saery oid e lalloeanig steps al procedure aller Ba oowar
sWItEM Pad Baen turned DFF,

1} Whaa sewing heavy-weight malerials, mowe thread pusde E‘Inrr.'.u;r
1o the el (1 =cii i asw i e lzngih of
:hm:;.:;.;.lsﬂqlu;':TE:LE;ELE;:;::;:H“ e length o Clqan_ihﬂ hock and basa area onca avary day,
T} Whes tewing Light-weighi materals, meve Lhread gusce i ramoving 3"':[']"": ar '*"'-"‘”-"5"':'“"-'-"'“7-‘33' MEvs ACTUTL:
to she rpht lin disssten B ) to dectezic the lenpih of lated, Forthis gurpase, 1K g olate can ba ramoved
forand nulled sur by 1 B¢ thread fake-up lram P maching. Swich af the sackita, shscrow
3} Normally, thread guide @ &5 positioned in 2 way thn ing noadle plale and ramova the Rnlwelh 2 aal Druth,

mmarksr lise {a it aligaed with the conter of 18 serpw
Hardva tha g dews guand and claan away any dus
af int _'nli'li:i'l Tay B3ve accumuiatad,

NOTE:
Naver 3 tha fg dive whdal

Released: 04/2015 1-11
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ ANMF REECE

__Better Ideas, Bettor Made

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

4.7 Regulating Fool Pressera an Jig 3.%2 Emarganey Slap
a-'-"."f-'-'s:mﬂ.'?f af Prosser Prassure Thisis achigwad '\:”. OrBEsIAD shaiac Ston ufon, Tos

will Zesivars Emnrl;ur.t_.‘ Sloosagudnsa, belae g will

Turs tha piessar raguiating sorew sackwiga 13 i i o
not raaiEs uniil 5150 Sation £ fadsl

ra@sg. and Soumlarciockwise 1o dacraass. Bo tura
wo e e sul 3far acjusimant, A foof orassora of
azgmximalaly 1.3 o 2 kg will ohva Dast resuls 22 2
matariake.

Dearenie (:—:] InCrElLE

Pragier ribgsiating

e
[uE'ﬂ Mt
i
e 'I:EJ
|4 L
| [ ﬁ;:l
i ] A
| |
| | |
|
Figure 3,70
112 Released: 04/2015

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMMFREECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Jateas, Better Niade
3.13 Meadlo and Thraad
Salaction of ihe prooar neadls dapands anthe mata-
rigl and thread ussd,
For seieclion af tha oropar naadia and thraad sizes
rafar 1o tha t3ole Dalow:
i ﬁk &0
T
H a3 &1 -30 120 12004
|
Bl @ | w-w0 80| 1wo-80 | 70[134R
\ ' {
60 | ¢0.30 70 80-50 | &0 l
|
110 J0-24 & B350 20
I 120 20 ) 33-40 40
!C“ | | 1134 R
I iz | o | 40.30 i |
H | | |
140 | o 30 3;-20| 0]
A = LIGHT WEIGHT MATERIALS
8 = MEDIUMWEIGHT MATEAIALS
c = HEAVY WIIGHT MATERIALS
WM™ = HEEDLE 5IZE M HUKDRETHS OF MM
Released: 04/2015 113

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ

4 - SETTING PROCEDURES

AMNMF REECE
__Bettes Ddeas, Better Wiade

&
Lt

Jiz Faad Mochanism

5
Ll

&)

Faad barkes Timing

Tumid thi fasd molion 10 56 omokH el w5 e
deazanding neadle IS apprexicstaly fam
oww THa MBI IR

A raoeE 0 T S0 Ieegih are Fads n e
WS BN Uy e sl Mgulata:,

Orbea Whew! Assambdy [Figoced 1)

Ta reelita & wiorn drvvs witd al delass 15E 2 mm
ez [10) lam e mactsne Bed, usiagien tha
sphafical rad aod Seannga [14] I88m the amm
anc tha civm whael hausicg, Mast remave o
bearing (o2, Irea-vhaal howsing (520 and dreve

widial [7H) COmaatE BT INE & Uding ©a
Dol A5 RS oy LN Sl il T e mmra e
dih wn anehdy EdEd A (25 and e oo
witil fram Saanng. Whss ne-asidTalns corg
Ehoud S8 Tk e (hat o petaced Bre Slpan anc
Ergm from Bon aic. Thie pracl spindle (717] shousd
O TS W g ol oS e e SO T 35S
SR PEELAC GIROIE SR (e O sl

AU TIM:

QRIOMARY GREASE 0A LUBRICATING OL
B MoT SATISFACTORY M THE DRIVE
WHEEL $TUD =0USING, LSS A GREAIR
CONTAINING GRAPHITE C2 MOLYRBDE-
KUK OIS PHIGE.

1-14

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMFREECE
__Better Ideas, Bettor Made

AJ 84-72MJ

4 - SETTING PROCEDURES

!

&l

Toa cluich 8 iubnealed with &l angd has an
Tring on tha boliom {o pravent oif Wakage. B
£ algz cowarac with a Milos' saaling neg o
axclude dust and librous wasie, The cluich
sneyid ba lubricatad gnily svary 100 MARnng
fours with Eght maching gil (nen-tinng |,

Sasure drva wneesd dses ot loul ga Sass of
maching, wiar Ll 1% '!Egi'l[:\ﬁ&d B

Oriva Whaa! Cplindar [Fipues 4.1)

Thae rad and bearing (1) should ba s&1 3a tha
whan tha cyindar is fully axianced the shive
wiheal 15 jakan Imm pas: is cantact sasiion

CAUTIORM:

CHECHK THIS SETTING BECAUSE, IF THE
CHRIVE WHEEL TRAVELS TOO FAR, 1T WILL
CONTACT AND DAMAGE THE PHOTVOCELL
IF THE MACHRME 15 RUM WITHOUT A JIG.

Orive Whea! Surface

Tne criving sudacas of the wnaei mus; not ba
caniaminated with any lubricant ar siiiccna
AaroZais atc, as thas will affac the lesding,
Clean tma tagered groave wih soivant | san-
larinaton = suspaciad,

4,2 Denze Stitch Size

The size of the danse stitchas themselves may
ba ahared uging the adjusiment nut 2 on tha
dense shtch adjuster located underneath the
machne bed. By losening nut 1 and rofating
nut 2 glgekwise the size of the danse stilches
will imereasa. Whien the comact size is achieved
use nut 1 4o ok nut 2 18 position. Sea fig 4.2

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

(€

Q1

M |

0)

Fagure £ 2

4.3

4.4

Number of Dense Stiches

Tha AMF. Fescs contreller is 381 1o give g fimad
saguancs of dansa sfichas at the stad and and =i
sitching. Thesa two condRions can Ba aftarsd by
terths of 2 second o give lenger or shoeder length of
densa s2ich,

Tha spasdoltha dansa sikch may ba ailared o lastar
ef slowar {(Sa8 Sectian 5.3}

Magdle Raversa

Tha Efka mater may ke pregramemed to izke tha
sasdia to s highest posiian, when thick dodh =
baing usad, Tres afiows ihe pressar oot 1o 09 S8l
mighar whnkow needis protrading, [see Sacion TE.
Efka Mamez! 3.3, — Incremanis ler Ravasan),



AJ 84-72MJ

4 - SETTING PROCEDURES

AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

& Twrs irm [ Variablo Spessd Satiing
(ST ToT

To cbion undoim sieehing en radiussed oon
Al I B Sl 1Ay 1B I8 BN maching soaad
il @ malshad B the spaed of tha 1ases arm,
Tho i gona 5y atarng skow dew poeed @
AMF. Roood conooilar fzas Sacicn 5.1.4).
Smad slickhwE on & comar FekEe 100 2a &
e tpaec, s tho would rgguing ha sseed
= oa Ewerel. LEtGe SiBchas af the —une:
0 L e SO A MG SoHeRE . e this
o mraasing soaes o AL F. Rassy camemlar,

A LSRR sl TRl ML O o Oders i oy T
e bmng ardffoed alle d ray Cogreg
e firaf piecw cf lape on the corner of the g, T
= Al W F 05 dEeeren T sad Oy iR dec-
ond Siesn o mase wises | sl @far g
Eareaf. (L it pedmbie i e sppre, 179" (oo
Fagurs 4, 5]

B F = S ]
Adlar n bWl F Rpoen Campnsar

Sy e

b

Tha tum ar= 5253 20nm opiindar S, This i
F AL St s il i I Sr s U B o D fasl 1R

ngas. Alsa tned in tha e B LM b |t

OONOTHE (hede MEEE e arhaucalel ar o
anETy ihE e l': Tt ST

TAPN POETIDN AT CORANERS [Duylfe anky|

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMFREECE AJ 84-72MJ
_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

4 - SETTING PROCEDURES

4.& Photo-Eleobrc Switch

o . Fig. 1
sansitvity Indicator
Sensitivity adjuster
Lock Bution Incicent level InGcators
Operation ndicator
Fig. 2
Irehosios minhom (LiCGH 'E::-::".:.l:::;- Irsckard kel
Cparafl o ek abie vkl cocd mw il a
a) Hinlts on cormect use e "-'-:'_;':'I
. =i IFII---
Cia ol was e sandod 1 eeplitdieg o ngrlion y
gas.
Mervar digaRsambla, rapair nor tapar with e v, i | ! .
thas meysar,
Do not apply excess wakage ard cumaent Fr—Ty
G Tag et i o '."I [
Do not wire improperly such 2= reversing g -
podarity
O nod shori-cincuil load
Ca not remove prodscive covar from Ao S
s Eacarvfacer Pl W1 i -|:-r--|J
8
1 Indicatian | 1
im addition 1o b aperabian {arange). Sensor Apprea 110
has indicalors thal denales the level (£ graan 1 ool
arad 1 resdl indlicsstara). Uae Fhem Tor Gplical g
zxis adusiment and manksnance.
:'\:I Seirrilis |:|' ml.ﬁllm"ll Rywavm_ ] 200,
Tl o O
T adfjusting of Comadtly Iollow hoee slaps Vi) b
aal| Put the jg with black fape under the sensor

Whan tha black tape Is under the ssnsar,
peralor wdeZalr s Al 1] and e O
tam incident ievel indicatars. haree 1o it Feg. 3
{graan] &a8 Migura 18, 10
b Foree She jig b Lhe posticn without Black

tapa. Hara aperator indicatar has ta bt and
thiesd & mgnd inddan] Fdcaion Rans i 6
cesa fiqure 1d, Te.

If sensor doesn’t work acoording paints mentonad
aborae change the posiicn ol sanairily adjusiar
Slarciam pastion foar sersilivily adjusier i@ sheaw in
ligura 2

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ

ANMF REECE

__Better Odeas, Better Made

5 - CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

Display

Input indication ON/OFF

Entering the selected menu item —

Leaving back to the previous level of menu ——

-

i KNIFE | KNIFE JPRESSER

PAR. PAR.

ON OFF FOOT

\\

The following screen is displayed after turning the machine on:

e .q Er
Knife:ON Prog:1 &

— Change the parameter value by +/-100
— Presser foot UP/DOWN

— Turn the knife ON/OFF

Menu listing
UP/DOWN

Switch the machine to initial state
— Switch between programs 1-6

AV
To get into the main machine menu and to list in this menu, use the cursor arrows . . . or - -:

1-18

\ 4
Knife:ON Prog:1 |
[v]
Vl. f#%

1. Systemcheck %I

Sl t-/a

2. Edit -
v
Vl. f#%
3. Counter %I
v
Vl. f#%
Ey
4. Sequence B
A

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMFREECE
_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

AJ 84-72MJ

5 - CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

1. Systemcheck

1.1. Input Test

A2

Input status is indicated by | KNIFE | KNIFE
ON OFF

1. Start Button %I
2. Photocell %I
1.2. Output Test
Output can be tested by pressing . button
1. Knife I
2. Jig Flap %I
3. Dense Stitch %’I
4. Jig Drive I
5. Jig Turn %I
6. Jig Eject I

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

1-19



AJ 84-72MJ ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

5 - CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

1.3. Position Test

Sewing motor function can be tested:

* by 1% press of . button the needle goes to the bottom position

* by 2" press of . button the needle goes to the top position

2. Edit

1. For the first time after turning the machine on, the following screen will appear:

Code: *%*xx %I
Enter the code 131
2. | Select Prg<1.6> I

Select the program for editing by pressing E‘ - @ .

PAR. PAR.
+100 -100

3. Adjust the parameter value by @ and .

1-20 Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMFREECE
_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

5 - CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

AJ 84-72MJ

2.1. Program Parameters

Nr.| Parameter

Values

Description

1 Double Jig

OFF /ON

sewing of double-jig off / on

Em 400 — 2600 [spm] 1st jig corner: speed of the slow sewing

3a| 2 C.Slow Sp

4a| 3 C.Slow Sp

5a| 4 C.Slow Sp

400 — 2600 [spm]

400 — 2600 [spm]

400 — 2600 [spm]

2nd jig corner: speed of the slow sewing

3rd jig corner: speed of the slow sewing

4th jig corner: speed of the slow sewing

6a| Time ON/Tape |OFF/ON delay of the cutting knife activation determined by time (ON) / black-tape (OFF)
6b| K.DelayTime 0 — 9999 [ms] time of the cutting knife activation delay (when activation by time selected)

7 | K.DelayEnd OFF / ON delay of the cutting knife deactivation from the final black-tape

8 | Denseinto C OFF / ON dense-stitches sewing in the corners off / on

9 | StaDen.Tim 0 —9999 [ms] time of dense-stitches sewing from the sewing start

10| End Den.Tim 0 —9999 [ms] time of dense-stitches sewing from the final black-tape

11| Set Den. Sp

400 — 2600 [spm]

setting of the dense-stitches sewing speed

12| Slow Sew Sp

400 — 2600 [spm]

setting of the speed when “sewing at slow speed” is selected in a corner

13| Needle DnSp

400 — 2600 [spm]

setting of the speed when “needle-stay down” is selected in a corner

14 Max Sew Sp

400 — 2600 [spm]

setting of the maximum sewing speed

15( J.Flap Act.

OFF /ON

jig flapping off / on

16| Sp to Corne

400 — 2600 [spm]

setting of the speed before reaching the first corner

3. Counter
Day-Cnt: ... G
Main-Cnt: ... (e

KNIFE
OFF

| - daily production counter delete by pressing .

[f+| - total machine production counter

Released: 04/2015

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

1-21



AJ 84-72MJ ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

5 - CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

4. Sequence

Sequence ON/OFF T

a) By pressing | 1 | you activate the sequence-mode:

- |SI 0-0-0-0-0-0-| select the individual desired programs for the sequence by successive pressing

buttons E - @

e .q
Knife:ON Sequ:1 & on the main screen.

- This will be indicated by

b) By pressing @ you deactivate the sequence-mode.

1-22 Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMF REECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Ideas, Bettor Made

6 - PNEUMATICS

The preumatcs are switches By & bank of solenod
vEIVEE [DCEted insio2 the cabimet 220, Air 5 normally oo
the 'B' lines. Whan a solencid vahe i$ energised, the ar
& tranafarres e line AL

&1 JIG FLAP,

Nhen sziensid is energised this aliows air through
ling A7 causng jig fiao o lift

8.2 JIcs TLRN,

wWhen sclencid is energised this ailows air  througn
line AZ zausing wrn arm te funchion and fwm jig
Whan solened s Se-anangised thes ailvwa furm arm 1o
FETLET Iy FSt pOsTion air throush line B2,

5.2 JIG DRIVE.

When scienced is ensrgised this allows air through
ling A3 SBusing By et <ylinder o cperate, Whean da-
energised this allzws air © line 23 causing jig eject
sylmdar 1o retum

5.4 JIz DRIVE,

Whan sclencid is energised ihig gilows ar  through
line &4 cpusing jig drve cylinder 1o operate ard grip
jig. Whan solencsd & Jde-éndrgised this afiows ar
through B4 causing jig drive o return,

4.5 KMIFE.

#Whan soienoid 15 enarqueed this allews air through
line A3 sausing knife WO engage and allowing ar to
fect 2nd rear blower, When sclengid is de-snengised
thie allcws air through 85 causing kaife to return 2o wo
posibon, ang removes air from wasta blowers

G5 AlR BLOWERS,

These are three Diowers fitted to the machne cne 12
e throat slete, cne o the oot and one o the rear of
e meshine All blowers shauld be sef 50 they
Slepotg If Timmed materis o the reer = the
TECINE

6.7 AlR FLOW REGULATORS

Viost air cylimdars are Tted willh ftew cootrol valves, 12
adjust 1ha spead of oparation of the air pestan. Foo
exarmple, drve wheel cylinder (g 2 1, ifam 2) must ba
adjusied so that tha drive wheal is Srought smoothiy
no contec with the edge of the g, ociheraise
Iamage may be causad 12 the jig.

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMF REECE
__Bettes Ddeas, Better Wiade

AJ 84-72MJ

6 - PNEUMATICS

WRLANTAS:
P2 L3O LB 2 En ST P
L2 2dL3 o "
- @ RN = . JAOCEY R
AHI S TR Gl B o ARTHET Tr
H SLIFALIEmA 5
10 wirdUmiEY ie u.”. [ I =
B @ WP RV L I &
m BLOFBIrEHH S L
HIE
w BLOOHET B S TEEM 0
Cr SR ST AES OP i
B
Drhiagrde I
HAETTRE il -n i L
Sl e ﬂw.rdlr—_lru_hh e w%ﬂcn:ﬁ.ﬁ ¥ TG A S EFLEFAS (b CHIOTSERILIAS 9
13- RIS W DR R niﬂu:.._u__"___.:wﬂ.._xf E s pow ST n.___.—.____mm.n_.___”E SAFRESTH
[_ o L . FOrelZ 51
DErFTUIS C4E — H m
. B 3 "
BE-RITEATI i PP IS Y L) x
EHUAITH W . F
| m m £ w wmissssn o | B
e Ll m m m WO ._.u_..._.._nu
o WS B @ L T R AT 5
HHLEEr o A LS L
m _m e LIEeEY B8 PUPEP A MRE Ry 5 Poadr LB R
EhEATTE - ﬂ
e S PRI p

SLE-HIETH D ;m__u.v_..cg_

R v
RO LL
AR RS 2T

EELLE R T TN

g m SRHEDTER B M

SPHTE L

—

B R L H e QPRIES 2L
LN
080 DI - BAS LAIramir - Tak MHIL D - TAA

giiiasll

ATLS T

AT M- LAS,

Released: 04/2015

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

1-24



AMNMF REECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Ideas, Bettor Made

7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.1 Needle Insertion. 2 n i
4 [} B S L R

Hold the lower punch mark of the negdiy ‘1" o 1
feca ihe Wil Then make the end of Me geed= ,-—-:.. |
butt up 1o the upper side of the siopper hoig 2. |~ | 1,— ) |

Then secure the naecle with s fang screw '3 =i | L= ”-1

iRatar 1= fig 17) b Falod F |
| i

As ghown in =ig. 32, remows the nBser glug &

7.2 Adjusting The Needle Bar. v Pj;é/
(O 3

fram the front Sover Jetale e oulley o Mo E:I
the meecle 1 T3 lowss] position. Then releass l : a— T i
the ngadle fiking sorew 'S Blign the ugpsr gunch o _ g i B
mark ‘7" 30 the nesdls oar with the beftar and of e T3 oo
the nesdie bar lowsr bushing '8 and ther aghian *
the socrew S and it the rubber plug "2 o
.-"""HF |
= )
- | 1 B
7.2 Adjusting The Timing Gf The Neadie n = ;"i‘i&
Hook, | Gl
As ahcwn n fig. 32 align the lowsar ounch mass —Lt'--—
of the meedis bAr *7° with the end of the Iower If et pm
ne=dle tar bushing 'S ang rele=se e three ||
Thing sersws T 1 sezs
With the pomnt of the nock "3’ get w the csnirs of 'QL"“-":'--_.
the nesdie adjust the point of the hook 1o give L=t =,
0.95-0. 1mm &0 ! [l | ™)
Tigmten the fhree serews ‘2" il -
[ —
‘ ——
e
3
- e o
7.4 Adjusting The Lubrication of the o p A
il
Thread Take-up Lever., . et l—
2 - Al
A% shown in ig. 33, when tha oot 2" markad an = ! ?__,
he haa2 of e ol sQusting pin 1" aligns wath AN A
the centre o the thread-tele up zrank shat hole 4 LY 9 o ——
T e mawmum amaunt of ol is relemssd IF e | R -1 -
adiugting gen 1§ turnes owdrcs the marke 3, the B { L —— 2
amcunt of oil relzassd will be recuses. If ha oot = i Vil Ve
T . & ne ol rejaa W, . "
passes marks ¥ 70 ool will be releagen — 8
h“‘“-a__,zl-“'-.
Fg. 1
Released: 04/2015 1-25

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ AMNMF REECE
__Bettes Ddeas, Better Made
7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES
- -
7.5 Regulation Of Amount Of Oil Supply oy oy
To Hoah ::___. 1 ':_.';-; M
1 —.?-h ' T o
&, Wegsunng smoum o ol aUDDEes. ! l':;'__. -EF"; |
1 I . _" .__
1. S the seveng machme o0 full oged B 3 .!
minnes. Plaos 3 ploce of DE0QT M SSRIEEY & | i . RO _._
Sroen "SR 34 & PN macning a0 & fuhee 3 PR x
SEcongy. The amoant & oil oeing supplisd San
novw b sean. Sl kel 20 2H1
2 Sasaar Tis oceid @ furhe 1 limey Tmeog !
huth thE Ol BaSE SURHEES & wthin e ime |
afsem oo g e |
Tar =uen sl oMl AR T Sateral Gecy — g i == o e
Sl Toa e can causd the Seek b anrs W o s S N——
B Gl Sugply Asusimenl i o - .
Tefmirg e adpuiling bifiee Sockeeme, ap shown .-':P
n 4g. 34 @il inorease the ol Now, rKng ™he e —
Rivaey coutmr doovakes wil Desrsasa T od ._.._L{e"_
S ==y am —TE
i |T: E AR
L —_— i - e
f [ S A ——
—_— g
e —
| p—
Ereee———
I T i
g 21

T.B Lovwer Thread Take Up and Tension
fdjustment.

el : T—=a] Fol?
.fj'{ . Ei]
T i~

d Sgool Freing mra Tenyon Rdluwmet

Avfarm fig 35 St e spood 2 ima tre spool case 5.7 nser the read 52000 in th groove 37 Thar fod Tha Mraas unde
the ifrmg Janeon adpdts'g ormg 4 Rom@hing ma nson Sjuiing sergsy 5 Jooewite. iNcraaddds e ThaEd eeEion
noixling the temuan adsising sorew W antclockwiss derteased T INERE tanon Aclush the thrdEd TenEan S B B
wendl cast W prpOoally D URORT T O el ITL

B. Insesien ane Remod of Sooed Cals

Hafar 2o Fg 35 Hoee 1ra Spool casa el 1 and Syl ™ e 00 the toos. WheT 'eeyrp. hold 108 15500 tame e
Ered gl T ol o S

1-26 Released: 04/2015

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMFREECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Ideass, Betton Miade

7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

T.7 Upper Thread Path.

Piasa ml thiahE 8! 150 SHTuE pasition, Ten nSert Tl asoa i ms Accrgng i oihe weg il nusbey m fig 36, 57

DILM Baisriiag

g T P I The whfes
s o osbedd

7B Upper Thread Adjusnomant,
& Nan Thesed Scjusling

A3 ahown ik T 35 wmeg the s
aipeging sorew 1 Ccawiia incransss
fhe vope” Tresd WRaEen, Adical e
tarskos of tha thresd acaadng o the
maene Baing s, e thraed and e
imidim ber ol sEches.

B. Tarmson Adjusiment of Chack Sadning

&5 shown in fig. 38 roating scew 7
wall inCrease e cieeck SONG DENgan

iC. Thiead Sre-Terson Adjumesn

dig shown n £0.3% mmatng the -
Ernsenn nenms 1 Cioiieene, ihe mTglh
of inmmes hread will be reduced. Tha
optenum lengit of the rsmaEning thrasd
aferinmmreg 5 30-E3meT

E Agustrp Thises Seepe ol

T=3 thread felease unil i Sonraled Dy e movemens of Ma fas WM SSansd A4 BASWA iR 5g 40 T 1ees
rE=anE gas sE be sunied Sy mewing thie (hiess Ceeass cabie Aane T Wi & anEctd 10 T IranE faledie opeaiet
iwver 1 Saivmae the bve fong nute "1 Then move e o wing <7 19 e af ans tgren me *uld 3. The Sread release
582 Wil nawe incrased ¥ the CaCle T is moved 0 the et e Jag will Ba 2ecradead st the cabe %o gve a gag of
DE-imm Gatmean he Shd 4 whan the hread reese 5 S8aWed TR0 Ma 255 B0 CiEied when thi e W
risdned. The stroke of 1he Rread relzase iever '17 18 Smm. Adjusl (e e 52 il th SiE8 & 52 f22 S2an Sures he fae
MM G e e and Tiad they ane cpen whan 18 e € Duled 2-3mm. Rofer 2o fip 40

Released: 04/2015 1-27
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ

7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

AMNMF REECE
__Better Ideas, Beteer Miade

= cEEwen Diwime

7.9 Fresser Foot Helght and Prassurs
Adjusiment.

A, Al sfitert m g 41, emone e nubber piug
' e tha cower plade 1" AR he nasdie in e
uE mEEAss med the preaged oot T also in tha
‘UE poENEn rmaks duie e nesgle ool | et
ihsvwang Eaigw the orempsr foct IF the ~eeda
el m wmas Then misass e presser
FOITET BEERY 4 BNS 3T the foddsr url tha
foeml wgnen 18 nansie JnsE Ihe SSjusiman =
Esien™s SHMRd fuf {rueck (e graggar oot w1l Borh
clamg Ihie jig in The “dwe’ powtion and aia
@il T jig b0 Bw kkaded in the ‘up’ pasinn.

B Admesman of the presper joot presscre S5
shown m g 47 g the sdfjusing soaemy 4°
clocinsme cregses e So0f pressune AN
w et yes nut ‘T 5w lock EEUEIng orra g
- B

71D Presser Faol Solndid Adjisttment.

Prajait foCt el San oe sdrewied on the presser fool solenoid crani 3. Relerring da g 42 Relasse the soess 5
wecufing tha sclarcid cower &' Rslepsn soew ‘2 dor e solenosd crash ovon. Raiiieg te gieat “1° Socowme wil morem

Tl DT v, B CatEeis el feduce She presp Aot el

—~

o —

1-28

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMFREECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Ideas, Better Made

7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

-
7.11 Stitch Length Adjustment. T
@?_ '
L]
As showm in fig. 43 the =ial "1 Intré3sas stiteh - o f .r'll
=Ze when urmed anti-clockwise &nd rejucas S ﬁ'_
the sl sore wingn tumed clockeise. e
|
| g 23 ]

7.12 Feed Cam Adjustment,

When the feed timing is correct the jig should be mowved just afer the nesdia has laf the matesial To a5ta@in tis tirming
fameve the olale holding he presser foor IR $odences ana locate the feed cam % as shown In fig. 48 Afer relsasirg sorew
‘2, rotata the cam cISSHWISE to acvancs the fesd, or rotale the S8 CIURLER chockwise 1o fetard the fead Tightan screw '2'
winen finishad.

Released: 04/2015 1-29
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Beteer Miade

7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

T.13 Thraad Triming Timing Adjustment

A Balerng s T 40 ine us mark T on RESS WRas wi= 5 =65 7 =R haad

3 Famawe spnng & @% 870wT In©g. 44

T

C. Refening AR 45 Soln BSang Sace ' uo ust foed anif'e W s 1.1 S oo mouna T

O Aefering o &g £3, push thiead mimking woieecdd "0 I wis savew F o the fosad Tmming cam siackened. The
dissarce between Tmmmeng cam 11 aad roller sowy 1T 50 Sem

- -
E Tighien wp serew T 5 tha thread Timming
w2 afte sdpawiment Check the rolle of oo N -
1T walh Pl T4 by FCIENRG INARERE Himeeng Mo - X
ol it By nane Saler s his S0 ey HH"'\-_' S
% ST
¥ Comnod rgturs agning 4 "“--.:;ﬂh-; Ty
E_,_,—F"'-'- t: -\.x
TR, ™ o,
LT 'I—"-.__-\"\- _
.-:‘.‘-1- -_H-I
my oF 3
._‘z =

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

1-30



AMNMFREECE
__Better Ideass, Betton Miade

AJ 84-72MJ

7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

T.14 Fized Kndfe Tension Adjuestmant,

sepease hie tensdon adusieg nid 1 with = box
SODEPET and rHEddd s ImmREn Fij1ng
screw L7 A% shoven infig. 51 posh {5e mosang
ifa TovweEnTE thie Twad KndE oAl Py glyde
Foant meets e fooed knile 2oirs.  Tighten e
fecad rele bension adiesdng isnew 3wl ha
bwo Dizdes towh wibcul fas=a Tighisn e
bamsaorn adusang mue

7.15 Raplacing The Maoving Knife.

Esmwrs the mesdle 15 0 Ehe "up’ ==asss 868
remgne e Tront pere. Referrng = 55 52
ursn B Tem BETEWE ‘2 ang refmEnm lhe
Mty Gile 1 B thé dew ke and giies
Bl sciead,

7.16 Replacing The Fized Knife.

A Te tesiécs e Mo knfe ' rowass 15

ipssl same poerboming fmger Mang soE T A
shaww in fig 33 and remoss wssher T @t
finger-3

Remzwe the fwed Sndz sorew 'F @ Sen
S e fomg Bnfe.

B ¥ trw ozarg of the Sade r dull s harman uking
an 2l mare afar i fig .

T.17 Bobbin Catcher Adjustment

dn wtcwn i fig. 38 weh e spoo cansser v

oregwar relsmme fhe fodng sorewd B and
HExE the Mweer 3 wmdl OIS DUERING (RS
Eoharm of Te conpecior link 2 =3 Shews By
]

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

sy v

mg. 33 |
— 1 oan B o cnilll” o TN SR
e —
=
it i | —
g e

dl-?n_,'L_ '._ I
Nriz ;‘ g b
_f-r"'._ .-.-\. ._:'-. e
--I.'H".-: —.Il— s
e
s el R ] -
Iy L i ==
u&'“.‘.:EE"E_
E &
, Fg. 5

1-31



AJ 84-72MJ ANMF REECE

agjust snife nojger "2 oy releasing scraw Y and pushang

kRdE upin Insaet alats. Tigsten all sorews. e — '__L__'_\""“x_
1 ’
_‘_‘—|—-__.?_'j_ m

__Better Odeas, Better Made
7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES
T.18 Side Knife Replacement and
Adjustment. |
wd

When the kmfe i engaged i shoulc cut cioh cleanly | | 'y

WITTOUT TEVING SHEESEne Sreasyfe an the roes olare [ [ ; Y/

Mefarning 101G, 50 lodsen screws “1° anc remove knife *2 '

Insart new knile ang, with the ¥xnde in '3 owast cosition, | |

i

&

1-32 Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMF REECE AJ 84-72MJ
__Better Ideass, Betton Miade

7 - HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.19 Sewing Head Troubde Shooting.

=0 Trzpam =gk L TR T Reet Rt = g
"
Sewsx Teoirg. ToE Mol SRR DRI SHEDECA TH TEERTE SICTESITY
=L
Rt TR respss § =1 SED A DT Al
i -
1 TIITEIET RS S ETag dipai: B azenabyl S
1
o B Tninsz g a! e H - T P L s T AsaTang BT
3 DFs=gn CrEE TEECHE TN =
He gl cf S imEmgss neEglE MY WETE Paei 4 8 TR AEESRIIFY Dy
| MR R el y] |
JHECIRCE DETeEER  Imorozer ceadE WS THIETE TR0 =fpar =a cewralirg Bra
Tl CEEDNE RSN Fe Loy
roaa
T T L mme me ——— -
Theasorg TErRpCEg § T IR Jgrrsag it
TN T el T ™ m—
PeliRoRE = el K- d
® reacle @ e T daTageE Ap————
R TR grg Teo§ raddli § Fddes B0y ot gee g0 Wiy LI TRl TR & SETCEELN
e =L
7 T IzraEc
& LH 1 LA T=m Mraie o 3 Gl AQE: W AnEDT EeTIEE
e T
ol L R | ] Tk SCAMS o 55 HjH dEpcl! MW WEEST GOESLEE
- o
i = T N
Eo=g = T TV - Lpsil ek TR De-uD IDOAE
whE I N I R TRAT § DA
T CEang AN | TRé ceedw i3 moeried moredy | Wairaial B Soeda S5l
ol il L2
aETE HEpdiE i3 ML BF AR 1 =
hie AEDRE NS resIcE
TEranEng TRAERNAY & R R P T S
L
SEEEC TWET T TR R0 MR Gd eSliry SO0E 5] AT e ODSAY T
G 080 g
- e . . - L
. ablchn g =g @ e rewcs R MRS g TR Nack ML T sy T
T o g
B —
SR oD eI W R s il Fo OETEN W
T I FG T Re eyl
gt by K-l BF-- B R kS o =T T TG ETEET MUETE GNG
[Arrg 79 TRMM] PR T
T A Ty BRI T MO d
Y = i - L e e R ey
A VRS = T T g T T e I T i N
i (= B e ol T
8 1 5 . ; L3 =
s P R — w rmon o Tw Tpiec eatup oy B O sdimi e sbmsa of T TeRA] TR oy
DS S OO LTS SRS TR
Released: 04/2015 1-33

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ

8 - SYNCHRONISER

AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

1-34

Ll

Lo
YIS

8.5 SYNCHRONISER SETTING

s
f [Figurd |.9)

“

" : - L Ty R e
riman SawWig IS NSTUIISE will N 5ignal e mas

e sNowkd 1irsD 5i20 with iR meedie Zar nasinanes
10aul Smm pdsl DoRom Zead cenire, e racsec It

=T and 5500 & taka up Mver up Seston.

~heck tha inmming sp@ed, this showid =e 180
Lpm For adjustment neier io EFHMA manual
iparamet=r 110 - secton ¥ &)

Aemove e grolecing cap of he symehianissr.
Disgiey the EFKA molor $08 postions
{Pasameter 172 - 3¢ E=4 manual, sasian
7.8]

Use the AMF Hasoe cantreler i posSan neege
Zmam (EEMNaDeely. use Tie EFHA hang plunger),

Hiigkng i cendral o3k with plers, twm the hand
wihneed antl Sockaise, unt the naeds reackes
the lowest posion: Then, keen tumang the hand
wiheE pEs s peEtion slighty, 50 that the lower
=f tha two neagie oar maksmns sqows Balaw the
sEwing aac

Lisg he ANF Rencs cantrodar to postion needs
R

=piz=ng the cutar sk with plare, turn the hand
weat antil secosnze, urtl the nesda reaches
the ighest posSian, Then W the hand whea
signay, 50 that the thread fake up lever s ing's
EaE MmN Eainl

Chack Tat the gap betwesn the inrer and
sertral coks 8 25mim

~heck zom neadle wa and needie down
DeEitons,

N
o

iy

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMFREECE
_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

AJ 84-72MJ

Parameter list for machines AJ 84-72MJ

EFKA MOTOR DRIVER: AB211A

Parameter Setting
290 00
272 1000 +/-1
401 1 Storage the changed parameter values
110 180
111 2600
153 03
161 1
180 005
181 010
182 1
202 200
204 020
207 8
208 8
213 40
219 5
220 5
225 8
240 16
270 3
780 150
781 500
782 500
783 1000
784 1000
401 1 Storage the changed parameter values
71 1. Sr2 Appears: Press >
2. P1E Appears: Move the needle to the lowest position by hand-wheel and write down P1E value; Press E
3. P2E Appears: Move the needle to the topmost position by hand-wheel and write down P2E value; Press E
4. P1A Appears: Calculate the position P1A = P1E+60 and move the machine to this position by hand-wheel; Press E
5. P2A Appears: Calculate the position P2A = P2E+60 and move the machine to this position by hand-wheel; Press E
401 1 Storage the changed parameter values

Setting Display:

eT l

NiLZ
P L[ 2

]

Programming the Code Number:
Press the P key and turn power on.

Supplier code: 3112

Press the P key to exit programming mode

Important!

Storage the changed parameter values: Input parameter 401=set 1. Press E or P.

All data are stored.
Use manual EFKA for more information!

Released: 04/2015

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

Technical code: 5913

1-35



AJ 84-72MJ

AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

Programs manufacturer setting

. .
.I I.
NeDN NeDN

Program 1 l ' Program 2 Program 3 —
Nr. | Parameter Values Nr. | Parameter Values Nr. | Parameter Values
Double Jig OFF Double Jig ON 1 Double Jig OFF
6 K.DelayStart ON 6 K.DelayStart ON 2 1Jig Corner NeDN
6a | Time ON/Tape ON 6a | Time ON/Tape ON 3 2Jig Corner NeDN
6b | K.DelayTime 200 6b | K.DelayTime 200 4 3Jig Corner END?
7 K.DelayEnd ON 7 K.DelayEnd ON 5 4Jig Corner END?
8 Dense into C OFF 8 Dense into C OFF 6 K.DelayStart ON
9 Sta Den.Tim 600 9 Sta Den.Tim 600 6a | Time ON/Tape ON
10 [ End Den.Tim 1000 10 | End Den.Tim 1000 6b | K.DelayTime 200
11 | Set Den. Sp 400 11 | Set Den. Sp 400 7 K.DelayEnd ON
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400 12 | Slow Sew Sp 400 8 Dense into C OFF
13 [ Needle DnSp 600 13 | Needle DnSp 600 9 Sta Den.Tim 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600 14 | Max Sew Sp 2600 10 | End Den.Tim 1000
15 | J.Flap Act. ON 15 | J.Flap Act. ON 11 | Set Den. Sp 400
16 | Sp to Corne 2600 16 | Sp to Corne 2600 12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
13 | Needle DnSp 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
15 | J.Flap Act. ON
16 | Sp to Corne 2600
Program 4 ,_‘ Program 5 J Program 6 s
sisp = = sisp . =5 NeDN = = sisp
Nr. | Parameter Values Nr. | Parameter Values Nr. | Parameter Values
1 Double Jig OFF 1 Double Jig OFF 1 Double Jig OFF
2 1Jig Corner SISp 2 1Jig Corner NeDN 2 1Jig Corner SISp
2a |1 C.Slow Sp 400 3 2Jig Corner END? 2a |1 C.Slow Sp 400
3 2Jig Corner SISp 4 3Jig Corner END? 3 2Jig Corner END?
3a |2 C.Slow Sp 400 5 4Jig Corner END? 4 3Jig Corner END?
4 3Jig Corner END? 6 K.DelayStart ON 5 4Jig Corner END?
5 4Jig Corner END? 6a | Time ON/Tape ON 6 K.DelayStart ON
6 K.DelayStart ON 6b | K.DelayTime 200 6a | Time ON/Tape ON
6a | Time ON/Tape ON 7 K.DelayEnd ON 6b | K.DelayTime 200
6b | K.DelayTime 200 8 Dense into C OFF 7 K.DelayEnd ON
7 K.DelayEnd ON 9 Sta Den.Tim 600 8 Dense into C OFF
8 Dense into C OFF 10 | End Den.Tim 1000 9 Sta Den.Tim 600
9 Sta Den.Tim 600 11 | Set Den. Sp 400 10 | End Den.Tim 1000
10 | End Den.Tim 1000 12 | Slow Sew Sp 400 11 | Set Den. Sp 400
11 | Set Den. Sp 400 13 | Needle DnSp 600 12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400 14 | Max Sew Sp 2600 13 | Needle DnSp 600
13 | Needle DnSp 600 15 | J.Flap Act. ON 14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600 16 | Sp to Corne 2600 15 | J.Flap Act. ON
15 | J.Flap Act. ON 16 | Sp to Corne 2600
16 | Sp to Corne 2600
1-36 Released: 04/2015

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ

ANMMFREECE
__Better Ddeas, Better Made

i T¥ILN3LOd AOET

wAOHNENd - T1ddng - Nd NOILNYD
YADSAAHEAL - 3SI0NDANL - DL
WAOZNYHO - 3INYHO - 90 . oLFnonel
¥AOZ . ' 9ZE ¥ 0L00T1
Pm i - VIEE  AoHm Ao IZEF0L00T) HOLIMS NIV
1-ay 1 + IEEE] WOINH - NAVOHE - NE 005190 p T
! ! 34iNm ¥NIAHSD - 034 - O HOLOW & EGER ESERY EE| ZHO%0S
. . i3
G - _ ¥ 1 WANTZ - MOTI3A - A ¥M43 o i) T o ADEDXL ¥
Pr—— e — - —n . - (SE0F 0L00ZL) A7ddns
i X WHOOW - 38 - N8 ; 0 L Dopean I padans
ag | + DT YNI3Z - N3FEO - N i iz MG ] v24E | E T
! ! 3010 oI YD OV - A8 Ilwmoouzm S w343 =
o _FT_ ] w3 - IUHMW - HAR SELFOLO0TL Zs )
r-——-—-=- —A T 7
— - —>E 3000 HNOTI00 mtmh : SOIONITOS QvaH
R J . | 1004
w8 80 i€ i I | | -s53Ud WWRL  3SN3a
) 3 = g TP §oara o H | .
AD G0 ge _. ........ - h
. I E |
ng o Ve Fay | + T Eva , 2 =Rk E
5600 b £e I ' wHnL oI SZEFOL00TL 7 G
- - 3 e _TT_. 1 — , L i -
- - IE it —a [ng ] 0584 A¥1dSI0 9
- - 0 ag | + [ e ON v wH | —
e B & i _ [ h
g s = i o B BELCED L h
— - e .
SIATYA AIONII0S 1uvls | g i iic
fars] ERes % | Vg
7 |
1A ¥ Ed [CE. ! LR o
Md £ rZ ] | = ES o [=]
] [4 jora CLND _ 7 E . o g m
- - 7 L b e ,
- - [ EZEFDLO0TL do1S i O [
- E 0 TIF0010Hd = [ ——5—3nHa or-a :
r—103rd a5z
- E 6l TR |~
B e [ ——&—nunLor-r ,
o his Bl T4 OIF—£Z
_-—T—T \‘
as 8 il pe - h BE
= -
as o al — , we
- - o P00 T Q0PE 90 500 L N0FE 80 I e s o il il
= - - e usIEY [ 00066000000000000/0
- - £l ¥ weyowz TwdcEnsa (1000QOQPOPOOPOO000QPOD
- z | Els il IR f ET
— I I )
Hiv L LI -~
- = o —3A sols—- L
- - [ —HA LH7LS L .
. |
e ar ] 56100 38— T130000Hd——]
- - |
ETY M T130010Hd AD j !
@ TIF00L0Ad AFE N hTr
- - s 089 65000 +6
ng 6 [ TR E
- - T EFNY
- - z ERNGE
- - 1 103raor
HIAMNN | H3EWAN NnL or
HRY | waroanwoo | 31 T0d s T —Ng———————— Y43 0G8A AV 1dSId
M35 | BNs ANl — ATTH L o0 e — v ———
+ -
DU STVA ST 7 g ¢/-¥8 'V 3HL 404 WVHOVIA ONIHIM

HOLIFNNOD TwNHILT 8D

1-37

Released: 04/2015

E-mail: inffo@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ

ANMF REECE

__Better Odeas, Better Made

From EFKA ST2 connector

1-38

FROM EFRA D' CONM.

FROM EFKA 'D° CONM.

FROM EFKA DY CONM.

FROM EFKA 'DY CONM.

FROM EFKA DY CONN.

FROM EFKA 'DY CONM.

FROM

FROM

FROM

FROM
FROM

EFKA "D CONN.

EFKA "D CONNM.

EFKA D' CONN.

EFKA "D CONM.
EFkA "D CONM.

EXTERNAL D CONNECTOR HARNESS
AMF CODE - 06.8400.1.005

FIN 33 = RED 0.35
FIN 24 ——GREEN
PN 25 —PINK
PN 23 — VIOLET
FiN 28 —— BROWN
PN 368 —— GREY
PM 17 —— RED
PN 4 —— BLUE
PN 8 —— BLACK
PN 1T ——WHITE

FMN 68 — YELLOW

Q1

24 v RED FROM SOLENOID'S

oz

BLACK FROM JIG FLAP SOLENOID

Q3

BLACK FROM JIG TURN SO0LENCID

O 4

BLACK FROM JIG EJECT SOLENOID

[@ls]

BLACK FROM JIG DEINME SOLENOID

Q6

BLACK. FROM KNIFE SGLENGID

OF

o|lc|lo|Oo|l0O|OC|O|C

Q3

[

O

oy FROM PHOTOCELL ELUE

Q%0

BLACK FROM PHOTO CELL

QMO

WHITE FROM START BUTTOMN

Q120

GREEN FROM EMERGENCY STOP

T TERMINAL STRIF

Mo, 2

MNa.3

MNe.4

Mo 5

24y FROM PHOTOCELL BROWN+START/STOF SWITCHES

AMF CODE - 12.008.4.845

Released: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



_Better Jdeas, Better Miade
TROUBLESHOOTING

—

31.4 Random thread breakage Hemaowve 2urrs from thraad oath

urTs, clesn & codisn. ‘:;1@:_{

Senwean ne ook 2nd the -“tn_..-
Tase openar ever Shecy luoricston
ahl sormawnera o the Correct threading.
Tansian 15 wreng
rirgad ERs-uUp sgning missdjusist ~duss e iake-us
=rzplerm wnth nescle Zheck orrapiace
Zpoal somn tfrction wasner
Material wrongdly cosiuoned in jig Snsura all stizhing 15 10 Mmateriz,

- 212 Slip stitching Proolern wits the nesdls, Checs fzr neadle zamage and far
sorrast nesdiz origntaton. Cheok
that the n=egls size s sorrect for the

thread baing usec.

Proglem with the sewing hook Checs to seeif ‘fhw:— noos soinl s
Slunt arwarn. Check the h gkw'" ng

2,123  Shortend on top or
neadle unthreacs

Revised: 04/2015 2.1
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72MJ

AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

TROUBLESHOOTING

8.7 Stitenlng
-a - - & = i ——
=l | callse CROERECTION
moo 4 3! e * e | Thrams cope
= S (P | aAr 1 | L == =1 & g e P
! ead aotirimme nreza catchsr movar Reset synchroniser and trimming

i
—
Lh

Thread not picked up

8318 5Spoc! thread picked up late after Zhor end on nesdle *Hresd Corractaz 313

first few stitches

%.1.7 First few stitches locoped
underneath

2-2

Loese plug on ssiznoid lead
Locss plug on synchroniser.

- - o ; :
Syncharomser oogse on nandwhasi Heset synzhroniser section 3.

Wi

Sewang hook slipoing fast sireh Checs 1o 52 if hook pcint is olunt or

worn. Check hook timing

= ‘
ah:."_ =na an 3;—:—:] thraad due to ncrease the the pressure of ‘hg

- Eaali o ae L
""QE'

Dobbin case halds

The oressure of the babbin case Decrease pressurs of the ‘i"ﬂe' but
, = g ld, Ul
hoiger positioning finger is toc high.  check for "spoal soin” - see abava,

Short end on spoal threa Corract 25 2.1.3

oot fift oylinder sluggish on return emove, zisgnanc lubnicate

Revised: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AMNMFREECE
_Better Jdeas, Better Miade

TROUBLESHOOTING

AJ 84-72MJ

=AULTY Calss
=it o siarm
q2 Machine {ails io sigo
2.2, Maching fzils o pagsilion
3.2.4  Machine runs slow hlissed & 3@

Froiz-zall

Revised: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

2-3



AJ 84-72MJ

TROUBLESHOOTING

AMNMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Better Made

2-4

(T8
Ll

o
131

[I'§]
L3
L

[T%]
[ )
i

il
[
[&]]

e B =
2.3.6

i
(%]
Ri

Small stitches

Largce stitches

i = ey =
Lzrgs stitzhes an

carnsr

Irregular prafile at
corner

Jig f3ils to stitch slow &t
CaArnsrs

1ia

lgvwar aCiustmant orackat
|

—~OITEr 30220 S0 Zi0w

Pheta-cal Tzully

o

2enE

ing - I - o
Mrong program selected

Revised: 04/2015
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMF REECE AJ 84-72 MJ

__ABettes Jdeas, Better Made
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ELECTRICAL AND PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS.......coouurvverrmmrrreesssmenssesssssessssssssssssssssssssssess e 3-2
JIG DRIVEIG EJECT/SNUBBER .........ccrvvvetumairreessssaeessessssssesessssessssssss s ssess s sssssssssssssssssssessensons 3-6
PRESSER FOOTMIG FLAP/AMPLIFIER .......couuurrreeeimaireeesssnesesessssesssessssssssssssseessesssssssssssssssseens 3-10
TURN ARM.....coooeveetsaaeseesss e seesss s 3-12
HEAD AND SYNCHRONIZER ........cccvveiumaereeesssesesssssssssssssssessssssesessssss s sssssssss s 3-14
KINIFE MECHANISM.......cooooveeesaaeeeesss et 3-15

Revised: 11/2020 3.1
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72 MJ

ANMF REECE

ELECTRICAL AND PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS ™

LBettor Made

50

s

114
.;l\ \5}-'..—-_,_-3“

3-2

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AM F;REECE

““ELECTRICAL AND PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS

AJ 84-72 MJ

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

DET | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 12.0010.4.101 | Efka On/Off Box 1
2 84.0004.6.865 | Pressure Gauge 1
2 84.0002.0.727 | 1/8” Sleeve Coupier 1
2 84.0003.2.100 | 1/8”-4mm Adaptor 1
3 84.0005.8.625 | Rubber Grommet 6,4 1
4 84.0005.8.627 | Rubber Grommet 15.5 5
5 84.0005.7.110 | Electrical Cabinet 1
7 84.0004.6.795 | 12 Way Terminal Strip 1
9 84.0005.7.095 | Frame 1
10 84.0003.2.110 | Straight Fitting 4mm 1
11 84.0004.6.746 | Pilot Valve 1
12 | 84.0003.2.095 | Elbow 4mm 1
13 | 84.0002.1.085 | M3 Nut 2
14 84.0006.0.989 | 'T" Connector 4mm 1
15 | 84.0003.2.150 | 'T" Connector 4mm 1
16 | 84.0002.0.845 | M3x20 Cap Hd Screw 1
17 M3x20 Cap Hd Screw 1
18 | 84.0003.2.105 | 6mm Elbow 1
19 84.0005.7.125 | 5 Station Manifold 1
20 | 84.0004.6.847 | Push in Fitting, 5mm 10
21 84.0002.0.852 | M4x25 Cap Hd Screw 2
22 | 84.0002.1.092 | M4 Plain Washer 2
23 84.0002.1.026 | M4 Spring Washer 2
24 | 84.0002.1.085 | M4 Nut 2
25 | 84.0003.2.107 | 1/4”-M6 Elbow Adaptor 1
26 M5x12 Butt Hd Screw 2
27 | 84.0004.6.940 | M5 Aluminum Rivnut 2
28 | 84.0003.2.015 | Bracket 1
29 84.0004.8.045 | Filter Regulator 1
30 | 84.0003.2.108 | 1/4”-6mm in line Adaptor 1
31 84.0003.2.155 | 1/8”-4mm Branch T Adaptor 1
32 06.8400.1.011 | Efka Driver 1
32 12.0010.4.327 | Motor Efka 1
32 | 06.8400.1.005 | Cable ST2 Assembly 1
32 | 84.0005.8.680 | Filter 1
33 Wood Screw 6
34 84.0005.7.115 | Brace, L/H 1
34 84.0005.7.116 | Brace, R/H 1
35 | 84.0002.0.982 | M5x10 Butt Hd Screw 6
36 84.0005.7.146 | Table Top 1
37 | 84.0002.1.068 | Motor Mounting Bolt 3
38 | 84.0002.1.058 | M8 Nut 3
38 | 84.0002.1.093 | M8 Washer 3
39 84.0004.7.150 | Drive Belt 1
40 12.0010.4.099 | Contact Block NO 1

3-3



AJ 84-72 MJ

ANMF REECE

ELECTRICAL AND PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS ™

LBettor Made

50

s

114
.;l\ \5}-'..—-_,_-3“

3-4

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AM F;REECE

““ELECTRICAL AND PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS

AJ 84-72 MJ

~mun

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

DET | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
41 84.0002.0.948 | No. 6x5/8” Pan Hd Screw 4
42 | 84.0004.8.455 | Stop Start Plate 1
43 12.0008.4.583 | Start Button 1
43 12.0010.4.098 | Clip 1
44 12.0008.4.584 | Stop Button 1
44 12.0010.4.098 | Clip 1
45 12.0010.4.102 | Contact Block NC 1
46 84.0002.5.490 | Nylon Grommet 3
47 | 84.0003.2.105 | Elbow 6mm 1
48 | 84.0004.6.806 | Small Cable Gland 1
49 Wood Screw 2
50 | 84.0003.2.120 | Air Valve On/Off 1
51 84.0010.7.350 | Bracket 1
52 | 84.0002.0.719 | Elbow 1/4’x8mm 1
53 | 84.0002.0.871 | M6x50 Cap Hd Screw 2
54 84.0002.1.099 | M6 Plain Washer 2
55 | 84.0002.1.088 | M6 Nut 2
56 84.0002.1.028 | M6 Spring Washer 2
58 | 84.0004.6.565 | Control Box Mntg. Bkt 1
59 | 84.0002.0.851 | M4x16 Cap Hd. Screw 4
60 12.0010.4.325 | Display V850 Efka 1
62 84.0002.0.878 | M4x10 Cap Hd Screw 1
62 | 84.0002.1.086 | M4 Nut 1
62 | 84.0002.1.092 | M4 Plain Washer 1
62 84.0002.0.843 | M3x12 Cap Hd Screw 1
62 | 84.0002.1.085 | M3 Nut 1
63 | 84.0002.0.851 | M4x16 Cap Hd. Screw 4
64 | 84.0002.1.086 | M4 Nut 4
65 84.0004.8.994 | Panduit Connector 1
66 | 84.0004.8.995 | Panduit Connector Cover 1
66 | 84.0004.8.996 | Polarizing Pin 3
67 | 84.0005.9.684 | Screw 3/16-28x15 1
68 | 08.6000.5.012 | Screw M5x12 1
69 | 08.6850.5.000 | Washer 5,3 1
70 | 84.0005.9.683 | Screw 3/16-28x12 1

Not lllustrated:
84.0005.8.680 | 5/6mm Ferrite 3
84.0005.8.682 | 6.5 Ferrite 3
84.0005.8.684 | 13mm Hinged Ferrite 1

3-5



AJ 84-72 MJ ANMF REECE

__Bester Ieas, Bettor Miadde
JIG DRIVE/JIG EJECT/SNUBBER

3-6 Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Bettor Made _

JIG DRIVE/JIG EJECT/SNUBBER

AJ 84-72 MJ

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

DET | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION | ary
JIG DRIVE
1 | 84.0004.8.085 | Drive Arm
2 | 84.0004.6.935 | Drive Cover Stud
3 84.0003.0.511 | Mounting Arm Eccentric
4 | 84.0002.1.088 | M6 Nut
5 | 84.0002.1.087 | M5 Nut
6 84.0002.1.098 | M5 Plain Washer
7 | 84.0002.0.984 | M5x16 Butt Hd Screw
8 | 84.0002.9.060 | Stud
9 | 84.0002.8.200 | Rod End
10 | 84.0004.6.535 | Oil Cover Tube
11 | 84.0004.6.530 | Oil Cover

12 | 84.0002.0.855

M4x30 Cap Hd Screw

13 | 84.0002.1.026

M4 Spring Washer

14 | 84.0002.0.922

M5x5 Grub Screw

15 | 84.0002.5.280 | Pivot Spindle
16 | 84.0002.9.010 | Drive Wheel
17 | 84.0002.9.125 | “O” Ring

18 | 84.0002.5.290

Free Wheel Housing

19 | 84.0004.6.920

Drive Plate

20 | 84.0002.0.842

M3x10 Cap Hd Screw

21 84.0002.9.070

Bearing

22 84.0002.9.126 | Nilos Ring

23 84.0002.9.020 | Washer

24 84.0002.9.030 | Locknut

25 84.0002.1.099 | M6 Washer

26 84.0002.0.992 | M6x25 Butt Hd Screw
27 84.0002.1.028 | M6 Spring Washer
28 84.0002.8.210 | Rod End

29 84.0002.1.093 | M8 Plain Washer
30 84.0002.1.058 | M8 Nut

31 84.0003.2.040 | Flow Control

32 84.0002.8.192 | Cylinder

M4x6 Butt Hd Screw

34 | 84.0003.2.095

M5-4mm Elbow Adaptor

35 | 84.0003.0.620

Drive Cylinder Stud

36 | 84.0005.9.110

Cover Stud

37 | 84.0005.9.023

Jig Drive Base Plate

38 | 84.0002.0.807

M5x10 Csk Screw

39 | 84.0005.7.055

Drive Cover Guard

40 | 84.0004.6.525

Thumb Nut, 8mm

N2 2NN AR INAA]_22IND]ADAR]AA]AAA]

3-7



AJ 84-72 MJ ANMF REECE

__Bester Ieas, Bettor Miadde
JIG DRIVE/JIG EJECT/SNUBBER

3-8 Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMF REECE AJ 84-72 MJ
__PBettes Jdeas, Bettor Miade
JIG DRIVE/JIG EJECT/SNUBBER
- DET | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION | ary
JIG EJECT

41 84.0004.6.540 | Nylon Nose 1

42 | 84.0005.9.010 | Jig Eject Brkt 1

43 84.0002.0.984 | M5x16 Butt Hd Screw 2

44 | 84.0002.1.098 | M5 Plain Washer 2

45 | 84.0004.6.950 | Jig Eject Cylinder 1

46 84.0003.2.045 | Flow Control 1

SNUBBER

47 84.0004.6.765 | Shock Absorber

48 | 84.0005.7.025 | Snubber Bkt

49 84.0005.7.030 | Nylon Damper Block

50 | 84.0002.0.984 | M5x16 Butt Hd Screw

51 84.0002.1.098 | M5 Plain Washer

52 84.0005.7.122 | Rear Blower

Not lllustrated:
84.0005.9.140 igh Drive Regulator 1
84.0006.0.325 4mm In Line Restrictor 1

Revised: 11/2020 3-9

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72 MJ ANMF REECE

__Bester Ieas, Bettor Miadde
PRESSER FOOT/JIG FLAP/AMPLIFIER

3-10 Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Bettor Made _

PRESSER FOOT/JIG FLAP/AMPLIFIER

AJ 84-72 MJ

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

DET | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION | ary

PRESSER FOOT
1 84.0002.0.840 | M3x5 Cap Hd Screw 1
2 84.0005.7.060 | Photocell Mtg Bkt 1
3 84.0003.0.715 | Fibre Optic Head 1
4 84.0002.5.550 | Presser Foot 3/16” 1
S 84.0002.5.540 | Presser Foot 1/8” 1
S 84.0002.5.560 | Presser Foot 1/4” 1
5 84.0005.7.120 | Foot Blower 1
6 84.0002.1.026 | Finger Guard 1
7 Plain Washer 1
8 08.7000.6.012 | Slot Hd Screw 1

S=Special

JIG FLAP
9 84.0004.0.163 | Throat Plate Locating Pin 1
10 | 84.0005.9.040 | Jig Flap Bracket 1
S 84.0005.9.005 | Throat Plate, 1/8” 1
11 84.0005.9.006 | Throat Plate, 3/16” 1
S 84.0005.9.007 | Throat Plate, 1/4” 1
12 | 84.0005.7.130 | Throat Plate Screw 4
13 | 84.0002.0.798 | M3x6 Csk Screw 1
15 M3x16 Hex Hd Screw 1
16 | 84.0002.1.085 | M3 Nut 3
17 | 84.0002.1.091 | M3 Plain Washer 2
18 84.0004.6.840 | M2.5x5 Pan Hd Screw 2
19 | 84.0004.6.540 | Nylon Nose 1
20 | 84.0002.1.025 | M3 Spring Washer 2
21 84.0002.0.841 | M3x8 Cap Hd Screw 2
22 | 84.0003.2.045 | Flow Control 1
23 | 84.0004.6.745 | Jig Flap Cylinder 1
24 84.0004.6.755 | Jig Flap Cylinder Bracket 1
25 | 84.0004.6.750 | Jig Flap Spring 1
26 | 84.0005.7.010 | Jig Eject Slide Plate 1
27 | 84.0002.0.799 | M3x10 Csk Screw 2
28 84.0005.9.050 | Jig Flap Cover Plate 1

S=Special

AMPLIFIER
29 Screw 2
30 12.0010.4.328 | Sensor Optic 1
31 84.0005.7.059 | Spacer 1

Not lllustrated:
84.0006.0.325 | 4mm In Line Restrictor 2




__Bettes Odeas, Better Viade

ANMF REECE

AJ 84-72 MJ

TURN ARM

. %%

EHNH
n

:\

ENJJC

3-12



ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Bettor Made _

AJ 84-72 MJ

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

TURN ARM
DET | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 84.0003.1.000 | Turn Unit 1
2 84.0002.0.868 | M6x30 Cap Hd Screw 2
3 84.0003.2.040 | Flow Control 2
4 84.0002.0.853 | M4x35 Cap Hd Screw 1
5 84.0002.1.092 | M4 Plain Washer 2
6 84.0006.0.326 | “Y” Connector, 4mm 2
7 84.0005.9.011 | Turn Support Bkt 1
8 84.0005.9.019 | Piston Rod End Clevis 1
9 84.0005.9.013 | Knife Lever 1
10 | 84.0002.0.857 | M5x16 Cap Hd Screw 1
11 84.0005.9.012 | Outrigger Turner 1
12 | 84.0002.0.855 | M4x30 Cap Hd Screw 1
13 84.0003.2.110 | Straight Connector, 4mm 2
14 M5x55 Cap Hd Screw 2
15 84.0004.6.840 | Turn Arm Cylinder Nose 1
16 | 84.0004.6.825 | Turn Arm Cylinder 1
17 84.0004.6.835 | Turn Arm Cylinder Clamp 1
18 | 84.0002.1.098 | M5 Plain Washer 1
19 | 84.0002.0.878 | M5 Spring Nut 2
20 | 84.0002.1.087 | M5 Nut 2
21 84.0002.0.878 | M4x10 Cap Hd Screw 2
22 Pipe Clamp 2
23 | 84.0004.6.695 | Turn Arm 1
24 | 84.0002.1.087 | M5 Nut 1
25 | 84.0003.2.100 | 90° Elbow Adaptor 2
26 | 84.0005.9.018 | Knife Cylinder 1
27 15/64"x28x12 Screw 2
28 M6x20 Cap Hd Screw 2
29 M6x12 Btt Hd Screw 2
30 | 84.0005.9.017 | Clevis & Pin Kit 1
31 84.0002.1.088 | M6 Full Nut 2
32 84.0002.1.099 | M6 Plain Washer 2




AJ 84-72 MJ

HEAD AND SYNCHRONIZER

ANMF REECE

__Bettes Odeas, Better Viade

DET | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 12.0010.4.185 | EFKA Synchroniser 1
2 84.0005.7.035 | Synch. Stabiliser Arm 1
3 84.0005.7.020 | Synch. Spigot 1
4 84.0005.7.036 | Holder 1
5 84.0005.9.096 | Sewing Head 1
6 84.0005.7.076 | Dense Adjusting Rod 1
7 84.0005.9.170 | Brush Mtg Brkt 1
8 84.0005.9.175 | Extension Bkt 1
9 84.0005.9.502 | Anti-static Brush 1
10 | 84.0002.0.856 | M5x12 Cap Hd Screw 1
11 84.0002.1.098 | M5 Plain Washer 1
12 | 84.0002.1.091 | M3 Plain Washer 4
13 | 84.0002.0.975 | M3x8 Butt Hd Screw 4
14 | 84.0002.1.092 | M3 Nut 4

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



ANMF REECE
__Better Odeas, Bettor Made _

KNIFE MECHANISM

AJ 84-72 MJ

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz

DET | PART NUMBER |DESCRIPTION QTY
1 84.0005.9.174 | M2.5x6 Countersunk Screw 2
2 84.0005.9.172 | Clamp Plate 1
3 84.0005.9.173 | 16mm Khnife 1
4 84.0005.9.161 | 9mm Knife 1
5 84.0005.9.171 | Adapter 1
6 08.6000.4.008 | Screw 1
7 84.0005.9.166 | Slide Block 1
8 84.0005.9.685 | Clamp Screw 1
9 84.0005.9.166 | Adjustable Holder Bkt. 1
10 | 08.6012.1.008 | Slide Clamp Screw 1
11 08.6850.4.000 | Washer 1

3/116” 1/4” 1/8”
DET| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 | 08.6012.1.008 | Screw 2 PCS
See page 3-15 2 | 84.0005.9.167 | Plate
3,4| 84.0003.0.310 | Knife
5 | 84.0005.9.165 | Holder







ANMFREECE AJ 84-72M
__ABetter teas, Better Made
INDEX

PART NUMBER |PAGE|DET |QTY PART NUMBER |PAGE | DET | QTY PART NUMBER |PAGE | DET | QTY

32 | 1 | |84:0002:0982| 3-3 | 35 | 6 | [84:0002:5:550] 3-11 | 4 |
06.8400.1.011 32| 1 | |84.0002.0.984| 37 | 7 | 4 | |84.00025560|3-11| S | 1

6 | 1 | |84.0002.0.984| 3-9 | 43 | 2 | |84.0002.8.192| 3-7 | 32 | 1
08.6000.5.012| 3-5 | 68 | 1 | |84.0002.0.984| 3-9 | 50 | 0 | |84.0002.8.200| 37 | 9 | 2
08.6012.1.008 | 3-15 | 10 | 1 | |84.0002.0.992| 3-7 | 26 | 1 | |84.0002.8.210| 3-7 | 28 | 1
08.6012.1.008 | 3-15 | 1 | 0 | |84.0002.1.025|3-11| 20 | 2 | |84.0002.9.010| 3-7 | 16 | 1
08.6850.4.000 | 3-15 | 11 | 1 | |84.0002.1.026| 3-3 | 23 | 2 | |84.0002.9.020 | 3-7 | 23 | 1
08.6850.5.000 | 3-5 | 69 | 1 | |84.0002.1.026| 3-7 | 13 | 1 | |84.0002.9.030 | 3-7 | 24 | 1
08.7000.6.012| 3-11 | 8 | 1 | |84.0002.1.026|3-11 | 6 | 1 | |84.0002.9.060| 3-7 | 8 | 1
| 12.00084:583 | 3-5 | 43 | 1 | [84.0002.1.028| 3-5 | 56 | 2 | |84.0002.9.070| 3-7 | 21 | 1
12.0008.4.584 | 3-5 | 44 | 1 | [84.0002.1.028| 3-7 | 27 | 1 | |84.0002.9.125| 3-7 | 17 | 1
12.0010.4.098 | 35 | 43 | 1 | [84.0002.1.058 | 3-3 | 38 | 3 | |84.0002.9.126| 3-7 | 22 | 1
12.0010.4.098 | 3-5 | 44 | 1 | |84.0002.1.058| 3-7 | 30 | 2 | |84.0003.0.310|3-15 | 3,4 | 0
12.0010.4.099 | 3-3 | 40 | 1 | |84.0002.1.068| 3-3 | 37 | 3 | |84.0003.0.511| 3-7 | 3 | 1
12.0010.4.101 | 33 | 1 | 1 | |84.0002.1.085| 3-3 | 13 | 2 | |84.0003.0.620| 3-7 | 35 | 1
12.0010.4.102 | 35 | 45 | 1 | |84.0002.1.085| 3-3 | 24 | 2 | |84.0003.0.715| 311 | 3 | 1
12.0010.4.185|3-14 | 1 | 1 | |84.0002.1.085| 3-5 | 62 | 1 | |84.0003.1.000|3-13 | 1 | 1
12.0010.4.325 | 3-5 | 60 | 1 | |84.0002.1.085|3-11 | 16 | 3 | |84.0003.2.015| 3-3 | 28 | 1
12.0010.4.327 | 33 | 32 | 1 | [84.0002.1.086| 3-5 | 62 | 1 | |84.0003.2.040| 3-7 | 31 | 2
12,0010.4.328 | 3-11| 30 | 1 | |84.0002.1.086 | 3-5 | 64 | 4 | |84.0003.2.040|3-13 | 3 | 2
| 84:0002.0.719 3-5 | 52 | 1 | |84.00021.087| 3-7 | 5 | 1 | |84.0003.2.045| 3-9 | 46 | 1
84.0002.0.727| 3-3 | 2 | 1 | |84.0002.1.087|3-13| 20 | 2 | |84.0003.2.045|3-11 | 22 | 1
84.0002.0.798 | 3-11 | 13 | 1 | |84.0002.1.087|3-13 | 24 | 1 | |84.0003.2.095| 3-3 | 12 | 1
84.0002.0.799 | 3-11 | 27 | 2 | 84.0002.1.088| 35 | 55 | 2 | |84.0003.2.095| 3-7 | 34 | 1
84.0002.0.807 | 3-7 | 38 | 1 | |84.0002.1.088| 3-7 | 4 | 1 | |84.0003.2.100| 33 | 2 | 1
84.0002.0.840 | 3-11 | 1 | 1 | |84.0002.1.088|3-13| 31 | 2 | |84.0003.2.100 | 3-13 | 25 | 2
84.0002.0.841| 3-11 | 21 | 2 | |84.0002.1.091|3-11 | 17 | 2 | |84.0003.2.105| 3-3 | 18 | 1
84.0002.0.842| 3-7 | 20 | 2 | |84.0002.1.091|3-14 | 12 | 4 | |84.0003.2.105| 3-5 | 47 | 1
84.0002.0.843| 3-5 | 62 | 1 | |84.0002.1.092| 33 | 22 | 2 | |84.0003.2.107 | 3-3 | 25 | 1
84.0002.0.845| 3-3 | 16 | 1 | |84.0002.1.092| 35 | 62 | 1 | |84.0003.2.108| 3-3 | 30 | 1
84.0002.0.851| 3-5 | 59 | 4 | |84.0002.1.092|3-13| 5 | 2 | |84.0003.2.110 | 3-3 | 10 | 1
84.0002.0.851| 3-5 | 63 | 4 | |84.0002.1.092|3-14 | 14 | 4 | |84.0003.2.110 | 3-13| 13 | 2
84.0002.0.852| 3-3 | 21 | 2 | |84.0002.1.093| 3-3 | 38 | 3 | |84.0003.2.120 | 3-5 | 50 | 1
84.0002.0.853 | 3-13 | 4 | 1 | {84.0002.1.093| 3-7 | 20 | 1 | |84.0003.2.150 | 3-3 | 15 | 1
84.0002.0.855| 3-7 | 12 | 1 | |84.0002.1.098| 3-7 | 6 | 1 | |84.0003.2.155| 3-3 | 31 | 1
84.0002.0.855 | 3-13 | 12 | 1 | |84.0002.1.098| 3-9 | 44 | 2 | |84.0004.0.163|3-11| 9 | 1
84.0002.0.856 | 3-14 | 10 | 1 | |84.0002.1.098 | 3-9 | 51 | 0 | |84.0004.6.525| 3-7 | 40 | 2
84.0002.0.857 | 3-13 | 10 | 1 | |84.0002.1.098|3-13 | 18 | 1 | |84.0004.6.530 | 3-7 | 11 | 1
84.0002.0.868 | 3-13 | 2 | 2 | |84.0002.1.098|3-14 | 11 | 1 | |84.0004.6.535| 3-7 | 10 | 1
84.0002.0.871| 3-5 | 53 | 2 | |84.0002.1.099| 3-5 | 54 | 2 | |84.0004.6.540 | 3-9 | 41 | 1
84.0002.0.878 | 3-5 | 62 | 1 | 84.0002.1.099| 3-7 | 25 | 1 | |84.0004.6.540 | 3-11 | 19 | 1
84.0002.0.878 | 3-13 | 19 | 2 | 84.0002.1.099|3-13 | 32 | 2 | |84.0004.6.565| 3-5 | 58 | 1
84.0002.0.878 | 3-13 | 21 | 2 | 84.0002.5.280| 3-7 | 15 | 1 | |84.0004.6.695|3-13 | 23 | 1
84.0002.0.922| 3-7 | 14 | 2 | |84.0002.5290| 3-7 | 18 | 1 | |84.0004.6.745|3-11 | 23 | 1
84.0002.0.948 | 3-5 | 41 | 4 | |84.0002.5.490 | 3-5 | 46 | 3 | |84.0004.6.746 | 3-3 | 11 | 1
84.0002.0.975|3-14 | 13 | 4 | [84.0002.5540|3-11| S | 1 | |84.0004.6.750 | 3-11 | 25 | 1

Revised: 11/2020 4-1

E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz



AJ 84-72M ANMF REECE
__Better Ideas, Betior Madde
INDEX

PART NUMBER |PAGE|DET | QTY PART NUMBER |PAGE |DET | QTY PART NUMBER |PAGE |DET |QTY
84.0004.6.765| 3-9 | 47 | O 84.0005.9.006 | 3-11 | 11 1
84.0004.6.795| 3-3 7 1 84.0005.9.007 | 3-11 | S 1
84.0004.6.806| 3-5 | 48 | 1 84.0005.9.010| 3-9 | 42 1
84.0004.6.825| 3-13 | 16 | 1 84.0005.9.011 | 3-13 | 7 1
84.0004.6.835| 3-13 | 17 | 1 84.0005.9.012| 3-13 | 11 1
84.0004.6.840| 3-11 | 18 | 2 84.0005.9.013| 3-13 | 9 1
84.0004.6.840| 3-13 | 15 | 1 84.0005.9.017 | 3-13 | 30 1
84.0004.6.847| 3-3 | 20 | 10 84.0005.9.018 | 3-13 | 26 1
84.0004.6.865| 3-3 2 1 84.0005.9.019| 3-13 | 8 1
84.0004.6.920( 3-7 | 19 | 1 84.0005.9.023 | 3-7 | 37 1
84.0004.6.935| 3-7 2 1 84.0005.9.040 | 3-11 | 10 1
84.0004.6.940| 3-3 | 27 | 2 84.0005.9.050| 3-11 | 28 | 1
84.0004.6.950| 3-9 | 45| 1 84.0005.9.096 | 3-14 | 5 1
84.0004.7.150| 3-3 | 39 | 1 84.0005.9.110| 3-7 | 36 1
84.0004.8.045| 3-3 | 29 | 1 84.0005.9.140 | 3-9 0 1
84.0004.8.085| 3-7 1 1 84.0005.9.161| 3-15| 4 1
84.0004.8.455| 3-5 | 42 1 84.0005.9.165| 3-15| 5 0
84.0004.8.994| 3-5 | 65 | 1 84.0005.9.166 | 3-15| 7 1
84.0004.8.995| 3-5 | 66 | 1 84.0005.9.166 | 3-15| 9 1
84.0004.8.996| 3-5 | 66 | 3 84.0005.9.167 | 3-15 | 2 0
84.0005.7.010| 3-11 | 26 | 1 84.0005.9.170| 3-14 | 7 1
84.0005.7.020| 3-14 | 3 1 84.0005.9.171| 3-15| 5 1
84.0005.7.025| 39 |48 | O 84.0005.9.172| 3-15| 2 1
84.0005.7.030| 39 149 | O 84.0005.9.173| 3-15| 3 1
84.0005.7.035| 3-14 | 2 1 84.0005.9.174 | 3-15| 1 2
84.0005.7.036 | 3-14 | 4 1 84.0005.9.175| 3-14 | 8 1
84.0005.7.055| 3-7 | 39 | 1 84.0005.9.502| 3-14 | 9 1
84.0005.7.059 | 3-11 | 31 1 84.0005.9.683 | 3-5 | 70 1
84.0005.7.060 | 3-11 | 2 1 84.0005.9.684 | 3-5 | 67 1
84.0005.7.076 | 3-14 | 6 1 84.0005.9.685| 3-15| 8 1
84.0005.7.095| 3-3 9 1 84.0006.0.325| 3-9 0 1
84.0005.7.110 | 3-3 5 1 84.0006.0.325| 3-11| O 2
84.0005.7.115| 3-3 | 34 1 84.0006.0.326 | 3-13 | 6 2
84.0005.7.116| 3-3 | 34 1 84.0006.0.989  3-3 | 14 1
84.0005.7.120| 3-11 | 5 1 84.0010.7.350 | 3-5 | 51 1
84.0005.7.122| 39 | 52| O

84.0005.7.125| 3-3 | 19 | 1

84.0005.7.130| 3-11 | 12 | 4

84.0005.7.146| 3-3 | 36 | 1

84.0005.8.625| 3-3 3 1

84.0005.8.627| 3-3 | 4 5

84.0005.8.680 | 3-3 | 32 1

84.0005.8.680| 3-5 0 3

84.0005.8.682 | 3-5 0 3

84.0005.8.684 | 3-5 0 1

4-2

Revised: 11/2020
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz






